preserve, including a two (2) space parking area, picnic pavilion, paver path and playground 

climbing equipment was installed; and 

WHEREAS, on August 7, 2017, the Florida Department of Environmental Protection 

("FDEP") awarded the Village $200,000.00 for construction of five hundred seventy-six (576) 

lineal feet of a recreational/nature boardwalk trail; and 

WHEREAS, in April 2018, the Village applied to the Monroe County Tourist 

Development Council (the "TDC") for FY 2019 Capital Project funding of the Key Tree Cactus 

Preserve Amenities Project (the "Project"), including the installation of ten (10) parking spaces at

[...]

Cactus display and installation of eight hundred (800) lineal feet of trail pavers continuing the 

existing paver walkway; and 

WHEREAS, on June 26, 2018, the Village received notification by the TDC of funding 

allocation in an amount not to exceed Seventy-Seven Thousand Five Hundred Dollars 

($77,500.00); and 

WHEREAS, the Grant Award Agreement, Contract ID# 2127, (the "Agreement") 

attached as Exhibit "A", requires the Village Council of Islamorada, Village of Islands (the 

''Village Council") approval prior to execution by the Monroe County Board of County

[...]

agency, copies of plans and other documents which are submitted to the applicable 
agency shall be submitted to the County Engineering Division to enable verification 
that the scope of services under this agreement has been provided. 

3. AMOUNT OF AGREEMENT AND PAYMENT. The Grantor shall provide an 
amount not to exceed $77,500 (Seventy Seven Thousand Five Hundred Dollars TDC 
District IV funding) for materials and services used to improve the 
property. Reimbursement request must show that Grantee has paid in full for materials 
and services relating to the segment prior to seeking the 100% (one hundred percent)